six (6) to broadcast radio licensees, one (1) to a broadcast television licensee 

and three (3) to subscriber television operators.  The number of notices of breach 

issued, when compared to the previous quarter, decreased by fifty-eight percent (58%) 

(July – Sep 2013). 

One Hundred and forty-two (142)) contacts were recorded for the period October - 

December 2013. Of this number, ten (10) contacts resulted in investigations of 

broadcast radio, television operators and subscriber television operators.  The remaining 

One hundred and thirty-two (132) were queries and comments about the work of the 

Commission.  

Nine (9) contacts resulted in investigations of complaints about content transmitted by 

broadcast radio and television operators representing little change in content standard 

investigation when compared to the previous quarter.

[...]

(1) in the number of full payments recorded when compared to the previous quarter. 

However, the number of licensees who made partial payments was decreased by one 

(1), while the number remained the same for non-compliant licensees. 

INTRODUCTION 

Contacts with the Commission 

One hundred and forty-two (142) contacts were recorded for the period, October – 

December 2013. There were ten (10) investigations and ten (10) Notices of Breach of 

licence.  

BREAKDOWN OF CONTACTS 

PROGRAMMING CONTENT COMPLIANCE 

The Commission investigated nine (9) complaints in relation to the broadcast of